
NORTH IDAHO 2015 IDPR RESPONSIBLE RIDERS OHV CLASSES SCHEDULE
 Date:	      			   Location:			   Class Type & Time:			        	 Date:	      			   Location:			   Class Type & Time:

  Wednesday, March 25, 2015	 Lewiston - Hells Gate SP		  OHM	 1600

Thursday, March 26, 2015		  Lewiston - Hells Gate SP		  ATV	 1600

			 

Wednesday, April 1, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM	 1600

Thursday, April 2, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1600

Saturday, April 11, 2015		  Orofino - Clearwater Co S&R	 OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Saturday, April 18, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Saturday, April 25, 2015		  Lewiston - Hells Gate SP		  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Wednesday, April 29, 2015		 Lewiston - Hells Gate SP		  ATV	 1800

Thursday, April 30, 2015		  Lewiston - Hells Gate SP		  OHM	 1800

			 

Tuesday, May 5, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM	 1800

Wednesday, May 6, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1800

Saturday, May 9, 2015		  Coolin - Priest Lake SP		  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Saturday, May 30, 2015		  Wallace - City Lot			  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

	

		

Wednesday, June 10, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1800

Thursday, June 11, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM	 1800

Wednesday, June 17, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM	 1800

Wednesday, June 24, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1800

Saturday, June 27, 2015		  Kamiah - County Grounds		 OHM & ATV	 1000 & 1400

Register online at: parksandrecreation.idaho.gov/activities/atv-motorbike and select safety and education

Saturday, July 11, 2015		  Grangeville - Idaho County S&R	 OHM & ATV	 1000 & 1400

Wednesday, July 15, 2015		  Lewiston - Hells Gate SP		  OHM	 1800

Thursday, July 16, 2015		  Lewiston - Hells Gate SP		  ATV	 1800

Saturday, July 18, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Sunday, July 19, 2015		  Wallace - City Lot			  ATV	 1600

Wednesday, July 29, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1800

Thursday, July 30, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM	 1800

Saturday, August 1, 2015		  Orofino - Clearwater Co S&R	 OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Tuesday, August 4, 2015		  Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1800

Wednesday, August 5, 2015		 Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM 	 1800

Saturday, August 15, 2015		  Grangeville - Idaho County S&R	 OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Saturday, August 29, 2015		  Wallace - City Lot			  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

			 

Tuesday, September 1, 2015	 Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM	 1800

Wednesday, September 2, 2015	 Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1800

Saturday, September 12, 2015	 Lewiston - Hells Gate SP		  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Saturday, September 19, 2015	 Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Wednesday, September 23, 2015	 Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM	 1600

Thursday, September 24, 2015	 Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1600

Saturday, September 26, 2015	 Coolin - Priest Lake SP		  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

			 

Saturday, October 3, 2015		  Orofino - Clearwater Co S&R	 OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Wednesday, October 7, 2015	 Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM	 1600

Thursday, October 8, 2015		 Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1600

Saturday October 17, 2015		 Lewiston - Hells Gate SP		  OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300

Wednesday, October 21, 2015	 Athol - Farragut SP		  ATV	 1600

Thursday, October 22, 2015	 Athol - Farragut SP		  OHM	 1600

Saturday, October 24, 2015		 Sandpoint - TBD			   OHM & ATV	 0900 & 1300
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Complete our on-line registration form, send an e-mail to 
Blair.Geiger@idpr.idaho.gov or call (208) 769-1511 to reserve 
your place in a free class. Preregistration is required.



www.stayontrails.com

Responsible Riders OHV Education
The Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation 
(IDPR) Responsible Riders course provides a 
building block style learning environment. Your 
learning begins after registering for a specific course 
date and location. Review this course schedule and 
visit parksandrecreation.idaho.gov to use our online 
registration or call (208) 769-1511.

Preregistration is required.

A student reference guide will be mailed once your 
registration has been received and will provide the 
necessary information to pass the pre-course 50 
question written test. After the test is completed 
and reviewed the “on-the-range” interactive rider 
education will begin. These lessons include pre-ride 
inspection, starting and stopping, quick turns, hill 
riding, emergency stopping and swerving and riding 
over obstacles. You’ll also learn about protective gear, 
Idaho’s laws, rules and regulations, Idaho’s Off-
Highway Vehicle clubs, rules of the road, places to 
ride and environmental concerns. Bring your friends 
and family, and meet new friends to ride with.  

Who Should Attend?
Everyone! The IDPR Responsible Riders course is 
a great way to get your kids off to a safe start and 
refresh skills you may have forgotten or were never 
taught. A parent must be present for riders under 16. 
IDPR Responsible Riders course offers courses for 
ages 6 and up.

How Much Does it Cost?
Nothing. Your OHV must display a current OHV 
registration sticker.

Do I Use My Own ATV, UTV or Motorbike?
Yes. 

Can I share an  ATV, UTV or Motorbike?
No. The course is fast paced and requires all 
operators to have an ATV, UTV or Motorbike. 

What Do I Bring?
 You must wear the proper riding gear at all times 
during training. 
Bring the following:
•	 DOT approved helmet                                      
•	 Goggles or face shield                                      
•	 Over-the-ankle boots                                       
•	 OHV type riding gloves                                      
•	 Long pants                                       
•	 Long sleeve shirt or jacket

What is the Riding Area like?
   Riding areas around the state differ somewhat, but 
they all include necessary facilities to complete all 
ATV, UTV or Motorbike lessons. 
 
What Are the Benefits to Completing the IDPR 
Responsible Riders Course?
 The IDPR Responsible Riders course completion 
certificate meets Idaho’s OHV Education 
requirement outlined in Idaho Code 49-302 and is 
recognized in all of the Western States.

What is the best way to find riding opportunity in 
Idaho?
 Visit www.trails.idaho.gov and join a local OHV 
club. www.parksandrecreation.idaho.gov
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How do I become a trainer?
Contact Blair Geiger at (208) 769-1511 or email at 
blair.geiger@idpr.idaho.gov. 

Where can unlicensed kids ride their OHV?
They may legally operate an off-highway vehile 
on designated trails, areas open to cross country 
travel, or state and federal roads open to such use. 
To operate on roads on state lands and federal lands 
they must be supervised by a licensed adult operator 
(18+).

Any person under the age of sixteen (16) years when 
operating an ATV, UTV, specialty off-highway vehicle or 
motorbike on roads on federal or state land where the road is 
not part of the highway system of the state of Idaho or local 
road management authority and is supervised by a licensed 
adult operator eighteen (18) years of age or older.

(b)  For purposes of this subsection, “supervised” means that 
the supervising adult must be in a position, on another ATV, 
UTV, specialty off-highway vehicle or motorbike, or if on the 
ground, within three hundred (300) feet of the unlicensed 
operator, to provide close support, assistance or direction to 
the unlicensed operator. 

**Currently IDPR recognizes OHV education certificates 
issued from IDPR or any “state issued” certification card. The 
state card must possess the state or state department logo on 
the certificate.


